
 

model no. 058-6551-6
                 058-6552-4

52” Chest and Cabinet



headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings



4
6
8

10

9
9

headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

PARTS LIST
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
MAINTENANCE
WARRANTY

SAFETY

3



4
This manual contains information that relates to PROTECTING PERSONAL SAFETY 
and PREVENTING EQUIPMENT PROBLEMS. It is very important to read this manual 
carefully and understand it thoroughly before using the tool chest and cabinet.
•  The maximum weight for each drawer should be no more than 77 lb (35 kg). 
    DO NOT OVERLOAD DRAWERS.
•  The maximum product weight, including contents, should be no more than 
    1000 lb (454 kg) for roller cabinets.
•  DO NOT attempt to lift the chest using chains, ropes or other lifting devices if 
    two persons cannot lift the chest by the side handles. Use a forklift placed 
    under the bottom of the chest if this situation occurs. The side handles may 
    fail, which may cause personal injury or damage to the product.
•  DO NOT stand on this product. You may fall, which may cause personal injury.
•  WEAR SAFETY GLASSES when removing or repositioning the slides.
•  When moving this product, do not pull it. Push the product to prevent personal 
    injury.
•  Handle and swivel castors must be attached on the same side of the product.
•  USE THE BRAKES when not moving this product. This will prevent the product 
    from rolling, which may cause personal injury or product damage.
•  DO NOT open more than one drawer at a time. The product may become 
    unstable and tip, which may cause personal injury or product damage.
•  DO NOT mount this product on a truck bed or any other moving object. This may 
    cause personal injury or product damage.
•  Secure this product properly before moving it with a forklift.
•  DO NOT tow with other power equipment. The product could tip, which may 
    cause personal injury or product damage.
•  DO NOT alter this product in any manner. For example, do not weld external 
    lock bars or attach other electrical equipment. This may cause product damage 
    or personal injury.
•  Keep the product on level surfaces. The product may become unstable and tip 
    if stored or moved on an uneven surface, which may cause personal injury or 
    product damage.
•  When the cover is open, be sure the gas lifts are in good condition. This will
    prevent accidental closure and personal injury.

model no. 058-6551-6, 058-6552-4  I  contact us 1-800-689-9928

headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings



•  BE CAREFUL when closing the cover. Remove hands before the cover closes
completely to prevent personal injury.
•  Close the cover and lock the drawers before moving this product. The drawers
    could come open and make the product unstable and tip, which may cause
    personal injury or product damage.
•  Remove the worktop from the roller cabinet, if necessary, before installing the 
    chest. Otherwise, the chest could slip, be damaged and cause injuries.
•  When locking a chest, close the drawers before closing the cover for lock bars to 
    work properly.
•  IMPORTANT: Do not attach or mount this product to a vehicle. Mounting this
    product to any vehicle in any manner will void warranty. 
    

headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

5



6
headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

Top liner                                                 

Slide (L)                                                 

Drawer liner                                            

Slide (R)                                                 

Handle

Gas lift

Lock assembly (601-610)

Magnetic backing

Power bar with USB outlets 02-470002      

02-470001            

02-460901   

02-460422

02-460311-11

02-100102A-4

02-100102A-3

02-6016703-01

02-6016703-02

2

1

1

1

2

2

6

6

6

TOOL CHEST 058-6551-6
PARTS LIST

model no. 058-6551-6, 058-6552-4  I  contact us 1-800-689-9928



Big drawer liner

Handle 02-460311-07    

M6x12 screw

Slide (R)

Slide (L)

Swivel castors

M8x20 hex bolts

Drawer liner

Rigid castors

Top liner

Lock assembly (601-610)

02-471605  

02-100102A-4

02-100102A-3

02-460904   

02-200112-1

02-200112-3

02-471105

02-6016709-03

02-6016709-01
02-6016709-02

1

4

11

11

2

2

1

1

1

8

16

TOOL CABINET 058-6552-4
PARTS LIST

headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

The keys are taped to the top of the castor carton, which is placed in the 
bottom drawer of the cabinet.

7



NOTE: You may require the assistance of 
another person for this step.
Carefully lay down the cabinet  on its back with 
a soft mat underneath to protect the finish. 
Position the two rigid castors (7) on the 
bottom of the cabinet on the left side. Insert the 
M8 x 20 hex bolts (5) through the the castors 
and into the bottom of the cabinet.
Tighten securely.
Repeat for the two swivel castors (4) on the 
other side. The handle must be mounted on
the same side of the cabinet as the swivel castors. 
Wrench tighten all screws. Return the cabinet to 
its upright position.

8
headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

model no. 058-6551-6, 058-6552-4  I  contact us 1-800-689-9928

NOTE: The holes in the cabinet are tapped and
therefore require no nuts for installation.
Position the cabinet handle (1) over the
holes and attach with the M6 x 12 bolts (2). 
Tighten securely.



headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

9

Extend the drawer slides from the
tool chest. Insert the brackets on
each side of the drawer into the 
slots in the slide and ensure that
they are properly in position. Once
properly inserted, completely close
the drawer to set the slides in their
proper positions.



10
headline bars

continuation tabs

notes

warnings

model no. 058-6551-6, 058-6552-4  I  contact us 1-800-689-9928

This Mastercraft product is guaranteed for a period of one (1) year from the date of
original retail purchase against defects in materials and workmanship.

This warranty is subject to the following conditions and limitations:



11




